

No. 19-2207

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**For the Fourth Circuit**

---

**DESMOND NDAMBI, MBAH EMMANUEL ABI, NKEMTOH MOSES AWOMBANG,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**CORECIVIC, INC.,**  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland  
(Richard D. Bennett, District Judge)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

JOSEPH M. SELLERS  
MICHAEL HANCOCK  
STACY N. CAMMARANO  
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC  
1100 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
T: (202) 408-4600 | F: (202) 408-4699  
jsellers@cohenmilstein.com  
mhancock@cohenmilstein.com  
scammarano@cohenmilstein.com

ROBERT S. LIBMAN  
MINER, BARNHILL & GALLAND, P.C.  
325 North LaSalle Street, Suite 350  
Chicago, IL 60654  
T: (312) 751-1170  
rlibman@lawmbg.com

*Counsel for Appellants*

January 30, 2020

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction.....	1
II. The FLSA Applies to Cibola’s Voluntary Work Program Under All Applicable Tests. ....	3
III. Congress Has Not Authorized CoreCivic to Pay Detained Immigrants at Cibola Less Than the Minimum Wage.....	7
IV. CoreCivic’s Focus on the Custodial Relationship Writ Large Ignores Critical Differences Between Different Types of Custodial Relationships.....	10
V. CoreCivic’s Challenges to Cases Applying State Minimum Wage Laws to Civilly Detained Immigrants in For-Profit Prisons are Misplaced. ....	14
VI. CoreCivic Inappropriately Asks the Court to Resolve Factual Disputes. ....	16
VII. Conclusion.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alvarado Guevara v. INS</i> , 902 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	15
<i>Andrew v. Clark</i> , 561 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>Assicurazioni Generali, S.p.A. v. Neil</i> , 160 F.3d 997 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	6
<i>Benavidez v. Sierra Blanca Motors</i> , 122 N.M. 209 .....	7
<i>Carter v. Dutchess Cmty. Coll.</i> , 735 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	11
<i>Chao Chen v. Geo Grp., Inc.</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 1158 (W.D. Wash. 2017) .....	10, 15
<i>Garcia v. Am. Furniture Co.</i> , 101 N.M. 785 (1984) .....	7
<i>Gonzales v. Mayberg</i> , No. CV-07-6248 CBM, 2009 WL 2382686, at *4 (C.D. Cal. July 31, 2009) .....	13
<i>Hale v. State of Ariz.</i> , 993 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	11
<i>Harbourt v. PPE Casino Resorts Md., LLC</i> , 820 F.3d 655 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	17, 19
<i>Harker v. State Use Industries</i> , 990 F.2d 131 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	11, 12, 14, 19

<i>Henthorn v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 29 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	11, 13
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	3
<i>Kerr v. Marshall Univ. Bd. of Governors</i> , 824 F.3d 62 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	4, 5
<i>Matherly v. Andrews</i> , 859 F.3d 264, 268, 276 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	12, 14
<i>Menocal v. GEO Grp., Inc.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 1125, 1129 (D. Colo. 2015) .....	15, 16
<i>Owino v. CoreCivic, Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-1112 JLS (NLS), 2018 WL 2193644 (S.D. Cal. May 14, 2018) .....	10, 15
<i>Patel v. Quality Inn South</i> , 846 F.2d 700 .....	9
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	9
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....	4
<i>Salinas v. Commercial Interiors, Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	4, 5
<i>Steelman v. Hirsch</i> , 473 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>Tony &amp; Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	2, 6, 14
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. N. Carolina Growers Ass’n</i> , 377 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	1, 3

*U.S. v. Rosenwasser*,  
323 US 360 (1945).....3

*Vanskike v. Peters*,  
974 F.2d 806 (7th Cir. 1992) .....10, 12

*Villarreal v. Woodham*,  
113 F.3d 202 (11th Cir. 1997) .....12, 13

*Washington v. Geo Grp., Inc.*,  
283 F. Supp. 3d 967 (W.D. Wash. 2017) .....10, 15

*Watson v. Graves*,  
909 F.2d 1549 (5th Cir. 1990) .....11

*Whyte v. Suffolk Cty. Sheriff’s Department*,  
91 Mass. App. Ct. 1124 (2017) (unpublished) .....16

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1555(d) .....7, 8, 9, 10

18 U.S.C. § 4247 .....12

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 203 .....*passim*

New Mexico Minimum Wage Act, § 50-4-20 NMSA 1978 .....2, 6, 19

Service Contract Act, 41 U.S.C. § 6701 .....6, 8, 17

Washington Minimum Wage Act, 49.46 RCW .....15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

7 *Colo. Code Regs. 1103–1:2* .....15

Alyssa Ray, *The Business of Immigration: Tracking Prison Privatization’s Influence on Immigration Policy*, 33 *Geo. Immigr. L.J.* 115, 116 (2018).....9

U.S. Const. amend. XIII.....6, 11, 12

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wage Determination No. 2015-2361 (2016),  
[https://beta.sam.gov/search?index=wd&page=1&is\\_active=false](https://beta.sam.gov/search?index=wd&page=1&is_active=false).....8

U.S. Immigration and Naturalization Serv., *The Applicability of  
Employer Sanctions to Alien Detainees Performing Work in INS  
Detention Facilities*, Op. 92-8, 1992 WL 1369347, at \*1 (Feb. 26,  
1992) .....16
